the same as in the standard scenario. Thus only the cash flows in the explorative stage (year 0) have a

100% chance of occurring. Cash flows in later stages have a 0% chance of occurring. The risk based

model gave a correct output: the rNPV is now equal to the R&D cost in year 0: €1.000.000 (Table 12).

Scenario 4

In the fourth scenario, the former 3 scenarios are run again but now with a zero upfront investment in

R&D and for two different sales potentials: €10.000.000 and €20.000.000. The valuation should go up

with a factor 2 for each of the 3 former scenarios, as the sales potential goes up with a factor 2. The risk

based mode gave a correct output (Table 12).

Scenario 5

In the fifth scenario we will vary the time of one stage to check for discontinuities in the model. Correct

behavior would be to see a linear decrease in the rNPV as the time of the exploratory stage is increased

from 0 months to 24 months. In this scenario a uniform risk was applied of 10% for all stages. From

Figure 21 it can be concluded that the model behaves correctly as the valuation decreases in a

continuous way when the time of one stage is decreased.

Figure 21: Model check for discontinuities.

-1,50

-1,00

-0,50

0,00

0,50

1,00

1,50

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23

M
€

Duration Exploratory Stage (Months)

Valuation

65

Table 11: Benchmark Model Output for Scenario 2.

Year 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Period 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Sales 0,00 0,00 0,00 2,00 7,63 9,72 10,20

R&D Costs 1,00 1,00 1,00

EBITDA 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,40 1,53 1,94 2,04

Depreciation 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,10 0,38 0,49 0,51

EBIT 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,30 1,14 1,46 1,53

Tax 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,07 0,29 0,36 0,38

Earnings 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,22 0,86 1,09 1,15

Net Operating Capital (NOC) 0,00 0,00 0,00 2,19 4,68 4,97 5,22

Depreciation 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,22 0,47 0,50 0,52

Gross Investment 0,00 0,00 0,00 2,41 2,96 0,78 0,77

Net Investment 0,00 0,00 0,00 2,19 2,49 0,28 0,25

Free Cash Flows -1,00 -1,00 -1,00 -1,97 -1,63 0,81 0,90

Discount Factor 1,00 0,92 0,84 0,77 0,70 0,64

PV Free Cash Flows -1,00 -0,92 -0,84 -1,51 -1,15 0,52

PV Terminal Value 13,79

NPV 8,9

Probability that cash flow occurs 100% 66% 43% 28% 28% 19%

Risk-Adjusted PV Free Cash Flows -1,00 -0,60 -0,36 -0,43 -0,32 0,10

Risk-Adjusted PV Terminal Value 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 2,56

rNPV -0,1

66

# Scenario

name

Model

element

tested

Description rNPV

Benchmark

model (M€)

rNPV   Risk

Based Model

(M€)

Risk Based

Model

Behavior

1 0% risk Risk/Value 0% risk for all

risk types and

stages

8,90

8,90

OK

2 10% risk Risk/Value 10% risk for all

risk types and

stages

-0,01 -0,01 OK

3 100% risk Risk/Value 100% risk for all

risk types and

stages

-1,00 -1,00 OK

4 Sales

Potential*2

Value Sales Potential*2

+ no required

upfront R&D

M€10 market

0% Risk: 11,65

10% Risk: 3,16

100% Risk: 0,0

M€20 market

0% Risk: 23,30

10% Risk: 3,16

100% Risk: 0,0

M€10 market

0% Risk: 11,65

10% Risk: 3,16

100% Risk:

M€20 market

0% Risk: 23,30

10% Risk: 3,16

100% Risk: 0,0

OK

5 R&D time

phase   (24–

0 months)

Time The time for one

phase is

decreased from

24 to 0 months

in steps of one

month

Figure 21 Figure 21 OK

Table 12: Logical testing.

67

Appendix H Model stress testing